
Contact:  Katie Small 
Tel: 01270 686465
E-Mail:          katie.small@cheshireeast.gov.uk

Environment and Regeneration Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee

Agenda
Date: Monday, 18th June, 2018
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making and 
Overview and Scrutiny meetings are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to 
the Council’s website

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 6)

To give consideration to the minutes of the meeting held on 20 March 2018

3. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

4. Whipping Declarations  

To provide an opportunity for Members to declare the existence of a party whip in relation to 
any item on the agenda.

5. Public Speaking/Open Session  



A total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to make a statement(s) on 
any matter that falls within the remit of the Committee.
 
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes, but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned, where there are a 
number of speakers.

Note: In order for officers to undertake any background research, it would be helpful if 
members of the public contacted the Scrutiny officer listed at the foot of the agenda, at least 
one working day before the meeting to provide brief details of the matter to be covered. 

6. Well Managed Highway Infrastructure Code of Practice  

To receive a presentation regarding the move to delivering highway services in accordance 
with the new national code of practice Well Managed Highway Infrastructure. The new code 
sees a change in the way that the highway is inspected and subsequent defect repairs are 
actioned along with a change in the way winter services are provided.

7. Charging for Waste Bins  (Pages 7 - 14)

To receive a report on the findings of a final consultation of the 2018-19 budget introducing a 
charge for the supply of new and replacement waste and recycling bins prior to a portfolio 
decision to confirm the introduction of the charge.

8. Performance Scorecard 2017/18.  (Pages 15 - 22)

To receive the Place Performance Scorecard 2017/18.

9. Work Programme  (Pages 23 - 30)

To give consideration to the work programme

10. Forward Plan  (Pages 31 - 38)

To give consideration to the areas of the forward plan which fall within the remit of the 
Committee.



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Environment and Regeneration Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

held on Tuesday, 20th March, 2018 at R1 & R2 - Westfields, Middlewich 
Road, Sandbach, CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor H Davenport (Chairman)
Councillor T Dean (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors C Browne, S Hogben, N Mannion, M Parsons, B Roberts, 
G M Walton and M J  Weatherill

In attendance 

Councillor D Stockton

B Flanagan – Head of Rural & Cultural Economy
R Kemp - Commissioning Manager – Waste and Environmental Services
P Reeves – Flood Risk Manager

31 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor M Hardy

32 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 12 February 2018.

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting be approved as a correct record and signed by 
the Chairman.

33 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no whipping declarations. 

34 WHIPPING DECLARATIONS 

There were no whipping declarations. 

35 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION 

Sue Helliwell attended the meeting to speak in respect of minute 38. She 
suggested that risk assessment should be undertaken when developments are 
proposed in a flood plain area.  



Ms Unswood attended the meeting to speak in respect of minute 37. She 
highlighted that any policies would also need align with neighbourhood plans and 
requested that officers contract her regarding the Congleton Neighbourhood 
Plan.

36 FOOD WASTE RECYCLING & COMPOSTING PLANT 

The Corporate Manager Commissioning for Waste and Environmental Services 
attended the meeting to give a presentation on the proposed Food Waste 
Recycling and Composting Plant. The presentation detailed:

 The current provision and  problem
 Proposals for change
 Site location
 progress so far

Members commented on the importance of the scheme being coordinated with 
any future highway infrastructure improvements, it was agreed any comments or 
observations should be fed back to officers.

It was noted that the frequency of bin collections would be assessed in the future, 
however there were no current plans to make any changes.

RESOLVED

That any comments or observations be fed back to officers.

37 GREEN INFRASTRUCTURE 

The Committee received a report on how the Council intended to develop and 
deliver a Green Infrastructure (GI) plan for the Borough as part of its policy 
development on the environment, which provided a strategic overview, mapping 
out the opportunities to gain the green infrastructure benefits related to 
connectivity, life changes, environment and economy.

It was agreed that the plan would guide and support all organisations in Cheshire 
East and not just the Council, it would also focus on the areas where the most 
value could be added. Members agreed that green spaces in town centres 
required attention and the possibility of Town and Parish Councils taking on more 
responsibility be considered.  

RESOLVED

The possibility of Town and Parish Councils taking on more responsibility for the 
green spaces in town centres be considered. 

38 FLOOD RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE 2018 

Consideration was given to a presentation on the Flood Risk Management annual 
report. The presentation detailed: 

 The background 
 Sir Michael Pitt Review 2007 



 Flood and Water Management Act 2010 – Principal Duties
 Flood Risk Milestones 2017/18
 PFRA update 2017
 Strategy Approval and Adoption by CEC Nov 2017
 Flood Investigation Duties
 Poynton Floods 2016
 Strategic Development Control and Enforcement Actions
 Statutory Planning
 Drainage Improvements 2017/18
 Drainage Improvements 2018/19
 Regulations
 Next Steps 2018/19

It was noted that the team were now doing more community work and engaging 
with the public. Members commented that planning permission for housing should 
not be granted in flood plains and flood risk areas were not always in expected 
locations. 

RESOLVED

That the annual update be received. 

39 FORWARD PLAN 

Consideration was given to the areas of the forward plan which fell within the 
remit of the Committee.

RESOLVED

That the forward plan be received.

40 WORK PROGRAMME 

Consideration was given to the work programme. It was agreed that an update on 
the bus routes review should be added to the work programme.

RESOLVED

That an update on the bus routes review be added to the work programme. 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.00 pm

Councillor H Davenport (Chairman)





OFFICIAL

Cheshire East Council 
Supply of Household Recycling and Waste Bins
Part One: Summary of results

Production date:04/06/2018

Report produced by: 

Research and Consultation Team 
Business Intelligence 
Cheshire East Council 
Westfields 
Middlewich Road 
Sandbach 
CW11 1HZ 

Email: RandC@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

mailto:RandC@cheshireeast.gov.uk


OFFICIAL

Page | 2 

Introduction 
Background and Methodology 

Between 13 March and 21 May 2018 Cheshire East Council conducted a survey to gather views on the 
proposal to implement a bin supply charge for new and replacement bins. 

This proposal formed part of the budget consultation which was agreed in principle by Council in February 
2018; with a clear understanding that  responses from this individual survey, which provided greater detail 
on the proposal, will be analysed and considered before a final decision is made in July 2018. 

The survey was advertised on the Cheshire East Website and was also sent directly to Cheshire East 
Borough Councillors and to all Town and Parish Councils as well as members of Cheshire East’s digital 
panel. 

In total 1,895 responses were returned either via paper or through the online survey link.  

Please note that for the purpose of this report open comments received have been coded and grouped into 
themes. A more detailed open comments report: part two, will be sent to the relevant department to ensure 
that they feed directly into the decision making process. 



OFFICIAL

Page | 3 

Analysis of Results

Before responding to the questionnaire, respondents were provided with detailed background information 
as to why the Council is considering charging for the supply of new and replacement household waste bins. 

Respondents were asked a series of questions on how strongly they agreed or disagreed with various 
aspects of the proposal. The full breakdown of results can be seen in figure 1. Over 90% of respondents  
agreed that Cheshire East Council should provide bins free of charge where damage has been caused by 
the collection crew (98% agreed) and that Cheshire East should not charge if a bin is stolen (91%). 
Respondents were less likely to agree that Cheshire East should charge if a bin is reported stolen again 
within 3 years of the first reported bin (42% agreed) and that Cheshire East Council should introduce a 
charge for supply of bins (34% agreed) with 10% neither agreeing nor disagreeing.

Figure 1: How strongly do you agree or disagree that Cheshire East Council should… (%)
[...]
 46%

Prefer not to say 130 7%

Other 16 1%

Grand Total 1772 100

Age Group Count %
16-24 18 1%
25-34 139 8%
35-44 261 15%
45-54 360 20%
55-64 376 21%
65-74 426 24%
75-84 79 4%
85 and over 8 >1%
Prefer not to say 126 7%
Grand Total 1793 100

Ethnicity Count %
White British / English / Welsh / Scottish / Northern Irish / Irish 1553 87%
Any other White background 21 1%
Mixed: White and Black Caribbean / African / Asian 5 >1%
Asian / Asian British 6 >1%
Black African / Caribbean / Black British 4 >1%
Prefer not to say 166 9%
Any other ethnic group, please specify: 27 2%
Grand Total 1782 100

Disability/ long term limiting illness Count %

Yes 233 13%

No 1383 78%

Prefer not to say 166 9%

Grand Total 1782 100



 

OFFICIAL 

 
 
 
Environment and Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny  

Date of Meeting:  18 June 2018 

Report Title:  Place Performance Scorecard 2017/18  

Portfolio Holder:  Cllrs A Arnold, P Bates, D Stockton and L Wardlaw 

Senior Officer:  Executive Director Place 

1. Report Summary 

1.1. To review measures and outturn performance in the Place Directorate 

Performance Scorecard 2017/18. 

2. Recommendation 

2.1. That the Scorecard be reviewed and noted for information. 

3. Reasons for Recommendation 

3.1  It is good practice to share with Scrutiny an overview of key performance 

indicators monitored at directorate level and the outturn performance data 

for 2017/18. 

4. Other Options Considered 

4.1. There are no further options to consider.       

5. Background 

5.1 Throughout 2017/18 a Place Directorate Scorecard was developed and launched, 

following engagement at directorate management team level and review by the 

Corporate Leadership Team.   

5.2 The Scorecard provides an accessible summary of 2017/18 performance against 

targets within the Place directorate.  The key performance indicators included in the 

Scorecard support delivery of individual Team Plan objectives across the 

directorate, and contribute to overall monitoring of the Council’s journey towards 

achieving its six corporate Outcomes. 

6. Implications  

6.1. Legal Implications 

6.1.1. There are no legal implications at this stage.   



 

OFFICIAL 
2 

6.2. Finance Implications 

6.2.1. Regularly reporting Scorecards is managed within the directorate and 

the Finance & Performance Team, and contained within existing 

budgets.  Changes to performance requirements, or reacting to current 

performance levels will be recorded within relevant Team Plans and 

any associated budgetary impact will be included in the annual 

Business Planning Process or reported as part of the quarterly 

performance reporting cycle to Cabinet. 

6.3. Equality Implications 

6.3.1. There are no equalities implications at this stage.  

6.4. Human Resources Implications 

6.4.1. There are no human resources implications at this stage.   

6.5. Risk Management Implications 

6.5.1. The directorate performance reporting process supports the Council’s 

wider performance management arrangements and provides 

opportunities for the Council to identify and focus on areas for 

improvement to support achievement of its strategic ambitions.  Timely 

performance reporting mitigates risk of the Council not achieving its 

outcomes by providing the opportunity to review performance outputs 

and trends, identify areas for improvement, and introduce corrective 

and/or proactive actions wherever necessary to address areas of poor - 

or under - performance.  

6.6. Rural Communities Implications 

6.6.1. There are no implications for rural communities. 

6.7. Implications for Children & Young People  

6.7.1. There and no direct implications for children and young people at this 

stage.  

6.8. Public Health Implications 

6.8.1. There are no direct implications for public health at this stage. 

7. Ward Members Affected 

7.1. Performance measures from Directorate Scorecards form a supporting role 

in production of the quarterly performance reports to Cabinet.  The 



 

OFFICIAL 
3 

Directorate Scorecard approach enhances the process of performance 

reporting to Members. 

8. Access to Information 

8.1. Background information can be inspected by contacting the report author. 

9. Contact Information 

9.1. Any questions relating to this report should be directed to the following 

officer: 

Name: Frank Jordan  

Job Title: Executive Director Place  

Email: Frank.Jordan@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

 





Place Scorecard - 2017/18
PI Ref Team Service Measure

Corporate 

Outcome
Polarity 

Scorecard 

Category
Portfolio Holder Benchmark Yr. end 16-17 Target 17-18 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Year-End Actual RAG

Quarterly Dir 

of Travel
Comments Place Priority

PPS001
Planning and Sustainable 

Development
Development Management Processing of Major planning applications within time 4.1 High is better

Service and 

Project 

Excellence

 Ainsley Arnold

Establishing 

benchmark; 

ranked 2nd in the 

country in terms of 

volume of apps 

83% 85% 86% 91% 95% 96% 92% p
Extremely good performance determining almost all major applications within 

agreed timeframes this quarter (49 out of 51). This continues on from a similar high 

performance throughout the year.

Place Managing

PPS002
Planning and Sustainable 

Development
Development Management

Processing of 'Non Major' planning applications within 

time
4.1 High is better

Service and 

Project 

Excellence

 Ainsley Arnold

Establishing 

benchmark; 

ranked 2nd in the 

country in terms of 

volume of apps 

79% 90% 93% 90% 91% 88% 90% q
Performance is at the target of 90%, which has recently been set at a deliberately 

challenging level.
Place Managing

PPS003
Planning and Sustainable 

Development
Development Management Average Planning applications per case officer 4.1 On target

Service and 

Project 

Excellence

 Ainsley Arnold 37.5 42.1 42.0 44.3 49.0 49.0 47.0 47.3 p
Caseloads have increased to a level that creates an increasing level of pressure 

upon the 
[...]
aking

PPS009

(AHW1/2)

Planning and Sustainable 

Development
Regulatory Services & Health

% of inspections completed against the annual 

inspection programme. Attendance at Livestock Market 

and Special Sales.

5.4 High is better

Service and 

Project 

Excellence

 Ainsley Arnold N/A 100% 100% 98% 90%

93% Animal 

Welfare

100% Animal 

Health

Pending year-

end figures

Pending year-

end figures p

We completed 100% of farm visits for the third quarter and 93% of the animal 

welfare licensing visits.  This was because of issues scheduling inspections with 4 of 

the premises and 1 premise that we are still trying to establish if they are intending 

to renew their licence.

Place Managing

PPS010 (FS2)
Planning and Sustainable 

Development
Regulatory Services & Health

% of Food Safety A-D inspections completed against the 

annual programme.
5.4 High is better

Service and 

Project 

Excellence

 Ainsley Arnold N/A 96.50% 100% 81% 90% 93% 99% 99% p
This figure includes overdue inspections from 2016/17 inspection year. Below target 

due to a reduction in available staff being able to undertake inspections and staff 

being involved in a number of substantial cases which may lead to prosecutions. 

Place Managing

PPS011 (FS3)
Planning and Sustainable 

Development
Regulatory Services & Health

The % of Food Safety E rated premises that receive 

intervention activity
5.4 High is better

Service and 

Project 

Excellence

 Ainsley Arnold N/A 22.50% 100% 8% 13% 15% 31% 28% p
Below target due to the continuation of overdue inspections from previous years 

and a reduction in available staff being able to undertake inspections.  This 

equates to 175 for 2017/18 plus 774 overdue premises from previous years.

Place Managing

PPS012 

(INT1)

Planning and Sustainable 

Development
Regulatory Services & Health

The % of service requests responded to within 5 working 

days
5.4 High is better

Service and 

Project 

Excellence

 Ainsley Arnold N/A 87% 90%
[...]
 Framework 

("Average level of satisfaction with Highways Service"). As part of the procurement 

exercise the current Performance Management Framework has been reviewed to 

ensure that the new framework is promoting the right behaviours as expected by 

Cheshire East Council. To ensure fairness, rather than looking at the overall NHT 

results where themes are included to which Highways has no influence, the current 

one performance indicator will become 4 separate indicators, each with their own 

expected target levels:

• Customer satisfaction – Walking and cycling theme

• Customer Satisfaction – Tackling congestion

• Customer satisfaction – Road safety theme

• Customer Satisfaction – Highway maintenance / enforcement theme

Place Managing

OFFICIAL



PI Ref Team Service Measure
Corporate 

Outcome
Polarity 

Scorecard 

Category
Portfolio Holder Benchmark Yr. end 16-17 Target 17-18 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Year-End Actual RAG

Quarterly Dir 

of Travel
Comments Place Priority

PIH005 Infrastructure and Highways
Highways Contract 

Management

Insurance Claims - Target a reduction in insurance claims 

against Highways
2.4 Low is better

Service and 

Project 

Excellence

Don Stockton

Monitor against 

prior years 

performance at 

monthly Ops 

Board meetings

590 585 130

72

(202 in-year 

cumulative)

115                         

(317 in-year 

cumulative)

483 

(800 in-year 

cumulative)

800 q

The target for 2017/18 is to reduce the number of claims from previous years 

through strict adherence to undertaking the highway safety inspections (CEH PMF 

3.9) and resolution of identified defects that are at intervention level (CEH PMF 4.1) 

in accordance with its Code of Practise.  In addition its delivery of maintenance 

and improvements of the highway from its asset management led approach seek 

to keep defects to a minimum.   NB Settled claim payments has reduced. The first 

frost of the winter season arrived during the first week in November, these 


[...]
cords 

at £895m. The detailed analysis of the latest figures shows a 64.6% increase in the 

value of the visitor economy to Cheshire East since the Borough came into being in 

2009. Overnight stays in 2016 injected £188m into the hotel industry – an increase of 

4.5% on the previous year. With continuing investment in the Borough’s heritage 

attractions at Tatton Park, Quarry Bank Mill and Jodrell Bank, this could lead to a 

further boost in numbers as the projects develop. 

Place Marketing

PRC007 Rural and Cultural Economy Visitor Economy

Increase the total number of ‘Tourist Days’ spent in 

Cheshire East by 2.3% p/a from the baseline of 16.87m in 

year 2015

2.1 High is better

Service and 

Project 

Excellence

Don Stockton
Establishing 

benchmark

(Latest 

figures at 

July 2016 

(2015) of 

16.87m)

17.70m N/A

2016 (latest 

figures at Sept 

2017) actual of 

17.66m

N/A N/A

2016 (latest 

figures at Sept 

2017) actual of 

17.66m

p
2017 figures show 17.66 million visitor days spend in Cheshire East; an increase from 

the previous year of 5.1%. Overall since Cheshire East Council was formed in 2009 

the number of visitor days has increased by over 36%

Place Marketing

PCO001 Customer Operations Revenues
Percentage of Council Tax / Business Rates enquiries 

processed within 10 days
6.2 High is better

Finance and 

VFM
Paul Bates

Under 

investigation
87% 80% 74% 76% 75% 75% 75% tu

Council Tax transactional processing was impacted by resource issues within the 

Contact Centre.  Mitigating actions during 4th Quarter supported the Contact 

Centre and stabilised call handling but response times in the back office are taking 

longer to resolve.

2017/18 overall - Council Tax: 76.1% and NNDR: 73.3%. Combined figure: 74.7%

Place Managing

PCO002 Customer Operations Customer Service Centres
Average speed to answer (telephone)

(Cumulative performance)
6.2 Low is better External Liz Wardlaw

Under 

investigation
88 seconds

60 seconds 

(6
[...]
listed in the schedule attached, 
together with any other items suggested by Committee Members.

2. Recommendation

2.1. That the work programme be reviewed.

3. Reasons for Recommendation

3.1 It is good practice to review the work programme and update accordingly

4. Other Options Considered

4.1. There are no further options to consider.      

5. Background

5.1 The schedule attached has been updated following the last meeting of the 
committee.

5.2 Members are asked to review the schedule attached to this report, and if 
appropriate, add new items or delete items that no longer require any scrutiny 
activity. When selecting potential topics, Members should have regard to the 
Council’s new three year plan and also to the general criteria listed below, which 
should be applied to all potential items when considering whether any Scrutiny 
activity is appropriate.

5.3 The following questions should be asked in respect of each potential work 
programme item:

 Does the issue fall within a corporate priority;

 Is the issue of key interest to the public;



OFFICIAL
2

 Does the matter relate to a poor or declining performing service for 
which there is no obvious explanation; 

 Is there a pattern of budgetary overspends; 

 Is it a matter raised by external audit management letters and or 
audit reports?

 Is there a high level of dissatisfaction with the service;

5.4 If during the assessment process any of the following emerge, then the 
topic should be rejected:

 The topic is already being addressed elsewhere

 The matter is subjudice

 Scrutiny cannot add value or is unlikely to be able to conclude an 
investigation within the specified timescale

6. Implications 

6.1. Legal Implications

6.1.1. There are no legal implications at this stage.  

6.2. Finance Implications

6.2.1. There are no financial implications at this stage

6.3. Equality Implications

6.3.1. There are no equalities implications at this stage. 

6.4. Human Resources Implication
[...]
e

Cheshire East 
has a strong and 
resilient 
economy

Director and 
Acting deputy 
Chief Executive

Committee Committee 18 June 
2018
Quarterly 
reports 

Well managed 
highway infrastructure 
code of practice

To scrutinise the risk based 
approach and review the 
proposals for the new ways of 
working.  

Our local 
communities are 
strong and 
supportive/ 
Cheshire is a 
green and 
sustainable 

Strategic 
Commissioner 
for Highways

Strategic 
Commissioner for 
Highways

18 June  
2018



Environment and Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme – April 2018

place
Strategic Asset 
Management Plan 
and disposal Strategy 
- Refresh

To give consideration to revised 
strategy. 

Responsible 
effective and 
efficient 
organisation

Head of Asset 
Management

Committee Update 
received at 
May 2016 
meeting. Item 
deferred due to 
last agenda 
being too large

17 
September 
2018

Cemeteries and 
Churchyards

To give consideration to the draft 
Cemeteries Strategy. 

Cheshire is a 
green and 
sustainable 
place.

Strategic 
Commissioner 
for waste

Strategic 
Commissioner for 
waste

Committee 
Report

17 
September2
017

Household waste 
recycling centres 
review

To scrutinise the results of the 
consultation.  Report received on 
21 March. Further progress 
reports TBA

Cheshire is a 
green and 
sustainable 
place

Strategic 
Commissioner 
for Waste.

Committee Committee 
update report

12 
November 
2018

Food waste 
Collection, Organic 
waste Treatment 
Solution

To scrutinise the progress made. 
Report received on 21 March. 

Further progress reports TBA

Cheshire is a 
green and 
sustainable 
place

Strategic 
Commissioner 
for Waste.
Portfolio Holder 
for Regeneration

Strategic 
Commissioner for 
Waste.

Update report
Site Visit 
TBA

Flood Risk 
Management 

To scrutinise flood risk 
management in Cheshire East. 

Cheshire is a 
green and 
sustainable 
place

Commissioning 
manager for 
Highways

Scrutiny 
requirement

Annual review 18 
[...]
n due consideration to 
the response to the 
statutory proposal notice.

Cabinet 10 Jul 2018 Jacky Forster N/A

CE 17/18-63 
Sustainable 
Modes of Travel 
to Schools 
(SMOTS) 
Strategy

Following recent 
consultation on a draft 
strategy, a final 
Sustainable Modes of 
Travel to Schools 
(SMOTS) strategy will be 
submitted to Cabinet for 
approval.

Cabinet 10 Jul 2018 Richard Hibbert N/A

CE 18/19-1 
Havannah 
Primary School - 
Change in Age 
Range

To approve a proposed 
change in age range from 
4-11 to 3-11 for 
implementation in October 
2018, having given due 
consideration to the 
response to the statutory 
proposal notice.

Cabinet 11 Sep 2018 Jacky Forster N/A

CE 17/18-51 
Medium Term 
Financial 
Strategy 2019-
2022

To approve the Medium 
Term Financial Strategy 
for 2019-2022, 
incorporating the Council’s 
priorities, budget, policy 
proposals and capital 
programme.

Council 21 Feb 2019 Alex Thompson N/A



Key Decision Decisions to be 
Taken

Decision Maker Expected 
Date of 

Decision

Proposed 
Consultation

How to make 
representation 
to the decision 

made

Private/
Confidential 

and 
paragraph 

number


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	7 Charging for Waste Bins
	8 Performance Scorecard 2017/18.
	Place Performance Scorecard 2017-18

	9 Work Programme
	Work Programme

	10 Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Environment and Regeneration Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

held on Monday, 18th June, 2018 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 
Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor H Davenport (Chairman)
Councillor T Dean (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors C Browne, C Green, P Groves, S Hogben, O Hunter, N Mannion, 
M Parsons, S Pochin, B Roberts and G M Walton

CABINET MEMBER IN ATTENDANCE

Councillor D Stockton

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Mr R Barnett – Performance Strategy & Reporting Manager
Mr R Kemp – Corporate Manager Waste and Environment Service
Mr D Malcolm – Head of Planning (Regulation)
Mrs F Seddon – Business Manager - Place Directorate
Mr P Traynor – Strategic Commissioning Manager – Highways

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

None.

2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 20 March 2018.

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 March 2018 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman subject to the replacement of the word 
‘contract’ with the word ‘contact’ in the last sentence of Minute No.35.

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

4 WHIPPING DECLARATIONS 

There were no whipping declarations.

5 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION 



Sue Helliwell attended the meeting to speak in respect of minute 7.  She felt that 
the Council should be charging developers for bins supplied to residents 
occupying properties in recently built housing developments.

6 WELL MANAGED HIGHWAY INFRASTRUCTURE CODE OF PRACTICE 

Paul Traynor, the Strategic Commissioning Manager – Highways, gave a 
presentation to Members on Compliance with the Well Managed Highway 
Infrastructure Code of Practice.  Highlighted within the presentation was 
information on Legislation Guidance and Local Documents, Maintaining the 
Highway, Industry Guidance, A Risk Based Approach, Policies and Codes, 
Claims, Consultation process and Timetable.

Members queried if the use of the word ’you’ referred to employees of the Council 
not just Members.  In addition it was considered useful to know the number of 
claims rather than just the amount claims had cost the Council.

Further queries were raised in respect of the consultation and why couldn’t it 
have been included as part of the Local Transport Plan Process, what would the 
inspection regime entail, would older roads have the same level of investment 
under the new system, when was the Cheshire Highways Improvement 
Programme for 2018-19 going to be updated on the website and
what in the new system would improve the state of the currents roads when 
compared to the current system.

RESOLVED

(1) That the presentation be noted.

(2) That a copy of the presentation be circulated to Members of the Committee.

(3). That a special meeting of the Committee take place in October to consider 
the final proposals regarding changes to the Council’s highways policies and 
codes of practice.

7 CHARGING FOR WASTE BINS 

Ralf Kemp, the Corporate Manager for the Waste and Environment Service 
attended the meeting and presented to the Committee the results of the survey 
regarding the Council’s proposal to implement a bin supply charge for new and 
replacement bins.

The Portfolio Holder for Environment who was in attendance stated that residents 
in the North of the Borough were less likely to agree to the charges than those 
residents living in the South.  

Councillor N Mannion felt that the Portfolio Holder for Environment should defer 
making a decision on whether or not to charge for new and replacement bins until 
the ‘Fly-tipping’ Task and Finish Group had finished their work.  This 
recommendation was voted on but was lost.

Members made the following observations:-

(i) Increases in ‘fly tipping’ could occur if charges were issued;



(ii) If bins were stolen within a specific timeframe then a charge should not be 
made;
(iii) Residents should not be charged at all;
(iv) Developers should provide bins where new housing developments are taking 
place and should form part of a planning condition when granted planning 
permission;
(v) Residents may seek to source there own bins at a lower cost;
(vi) There should be a special approach where there were areas with specific 
issues;
(vii) Useful to receive a breakdown of the reasons for bins being replaced;

RESOLVED

(1) That the findings of the consultation be noted.

(2) That the Portfolio Holder for Environment give consideration to the following 
recommendations put forward by the Committee:-

(i) That developers be expected to pay for the provision of wheelie bins in new 
housing developments;

(ii) That developers/landlords inform the Council once the properties on new 
developments have started to become occupied;

(iii) Stolen bins will be replaced at no charge in urban areas or Wards where there 
are historic waste issues;

(iv) That residents are not charged for replacement bins.

8 PERFORMANCE SCORECARD 2017/18 

Consideration was given to the Performance Scorecard 2017/18.

Members made comments in respect of the Council’s performance relating to the 
following indicators:-

(i) PPS003-Average Planning applications per case officer;
(ii) PPS007-Planning Appeals allowed;
(iii) PPS011 (FS3)-The % of Food Safety E rated premises that receive 
intervention activity;
(iv) PIH001% Variance of Capital Expenditure from Approved Capital Expenditure 
(Cumulative performance)
(v) PIH005-Insurance Claims-Target a reduction in insurance claims against 
Highways;
(vi) PCO002-Average speed to answer (telephone) (Cumulative performance)

RESOLVED

That the Scorecard be reviewed and noted for information.

9 FORWARD PLAN 

Consideration was given to the areas of the forward plan which fell within the 
remit of the Committee.



RESOLVED

That the forward plan be received.

10 WORK PROGRAMME 

Consideration was given to the work programme.  

It was agreed that the Well Managed Highway Infrastructure Code of Practice be 
considered at a special meeting of the Committee in October.

It was agreed that an update on the bus routes review should be added to the 
work programme for the November meeting as this had been omitted from the 
work programme previously.

It was agreed that there would be a progress report on the parking strategy and 
that a visit to the Middlewich Waste Transfer Hub be arranged.

Councillor S Pochin requested that the Committee undertake a review of the 
licensing of vehicles, licences issued and the sub contractors used.  Councillor S 
Pochin was advised that in the first instance the Chairman of the Licensing 
Committee should be contacted in order to ensure that there was not a 
duplication of work between Committees, however the Committee were advised it 
could be included on the work programme as a possible future item to be 
considered.

RESOLVED

That the work programme be amended as outlined above.

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.35 pm

Councillor H Davenport (Chairman)


